COUNTY OF SAN MATEO APPROPRIATION TRANSFER REQUEST DEPARTMENT: SHERIFF'S OFFICE						REQUEST NO. ATR23-B0039 DATE: 12-13-2022	
	CODES			AMOUNT		DESCRIPTION	
	FUND or ORG	ACCOUNT	JL ORG CODE Measure K only	AMOUNT		DESCRIPTION	
FROM	30579	1957		\$857,633	All Other Fe	deral Grants	
то	30579 30579 30579	4128 5124 7311		\$450,000 \$91,416 \$316,217	Safety Equip	/ Adjustments pment s - Equipment	
Justification				ue and appropriates		ount of \$857,633 accepting the FY 2022 Urban Area Securit	
DEPARTMENT HEAD Pam Deal BF91DA4FC9F64AB DATE						13/2022	
2. Doard Remarks:	Action Require		Four-Fifths Vot	e Required	□ во	oard Action Not Require	
COUNTY CONTROLLER Docusigned by: DATE 311A76FBA8404C2						14/2022	
Remarks:	CUTIVE Robe	signed by: Ho Manduia A100309341B	Pi	coc	DATE 12/1	4/2022	
D			S LINE – FOR	BOARD OF S	UPERVISO	RS USE ONLY	
	BOARI		ORS, COUNTY OF SOLUTION TRAN			IFORNIA	
			OLUTION NO				
RES	OLVED, by the B	oard of Supervis	ors of the Count	y of San Mateo,	that		
	EREAS, the Depa Funds has reques						
the County E	Executive has rec	ommended the	transfer of funds	as set forth here	einabove:	available balances, and	
	V, THEREFORE, I e approved and t					ndations of the County ed.	
Reg	ularly passed a	nd adopted thi	S	_day of		20	
AYES and in favor of said resolution:				NOES and against said resolution:			
Supervisors	S:		Sı	upervisors:			
				sent pervisors:			
	PRESIDENT, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO						
ATTEST:	Clerk of	Said Board		30		-	

Special Notice / Hearing: None **Vote Required:** 4/5ths

To: Honorable Board of Supervisors

From: Christina Corpus, Sheriff

Subject: FY 2022 Bay Area Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Grant

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a resolution:

- A) Authorizing the execution of an agreement with the City and County of San Francisco for distribution of the FY 2022 Urban Area Security Initiative funds to the County of San Mateo for the term of November 1, 2022, through December 31, 2023, in an amount not to exceed \$857,633; and
- B) Approve an Appropriation Transfer Request in the amount of \$857,633 to establish a budget appropriation and record revenue for the FY 2022 Urban Area Security Initiative.

BACKGROUND:

The Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) is a Federal Department of Homeland Security grant that provides resources for unique equipment, training, planning, and exercise needs of 31 selected national high threat urban areas. The Bay Area UASI is one of the 31 National Urban areas and one of six identified in California.

The City and County of San Francisco has been designated to serve as the Fiscal Agent for UASI funds granted by the Department of Homeland Security through the California Office of Emergency Services.

As with the FY 2021 UASI goal, FY 2022 UASI grant funding is intended to build and enhance regional capabilities across a larger geographical area. Funding is based on evaluated risk and need. This is accomplished through the submission of regional investment justifications that address specific needs to meet the target capabilities outlined in the National Preparedness Strategy and National Priority Goals.

DISCUSSION:

The agreement with the City and County of San Francisco is to disburse a portion of the FY 2022 regional UASI grant funds to San Mateo County, which will be used towards:

1) Radios to upgrade County emergency communications; 2) on-going funding for a Homeland Security Lieutenant; 3) search and rescue equipment for County Urban Search and Rescue vehicles; 4) hazmat PPE and regulators for the Hazmat team.

County Attorney has reviewed and approved the Resolution as to form.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The agreement with the City and County of San Francisco is for an amount not to exceed \$857,633, and a term commencing November 1, 2022, through December 31, 2023. There is no Net County Cost.



RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO FOR DISTRIBUTION OF THE FY 2022 URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE FUNDS TO THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO FOR THE TERM OF NOVEMBER 1, 2022, THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2023, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$857,633

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board for consideration and acceptance, an agreement, reference to which is hereby made for further particulars, the Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) a Federal Department of Homeland Security Grant that provides resources for unique equipment, training, planning, and exercise needs of 31 selected national high threat urban areas; and

WHEREAS, the City and County of San Francisco has been designated as the grantee for UASI funds granted by the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) through the California Office of Emergency Services and to serve as the fiscal agent for UASI Approval Authority; and

WHEREAS, as part of the FY 2022 UASI grant requirements, the County of San Mateo must enter into an agreement with the City and County of San Francisco to receive funding in an amount not to exceed \$857,633, and a term commencing November 1, 2022, through December 31, 2023; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and directed to execute said agreement with the City and County of San Francisco and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Sheriff or Sheriff's designee is authorized to sign the grant assurances, and to execute contract amendments which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by not more than \$25,000 (in aggregate), and /or modify the contract term, and/or modify the services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

* * * * * *